

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN M., by his parents and next friends,
CHRISTINE M. and MICHAEL M.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF EVANSTON
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 202, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
EASTERN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING REVERSAL

KENT D. TALBERT
General Counsel

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

SUSAN CRAIG
SUZANNE SHERIDAN
Attorneys
Department of Education

MARK L. GROSS
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box. 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
STATEMENT	3
1. <i>Individuals With Disabilities Education Act</i>	3
2. <i>Facts</i>	5
3. <i>District Court Proceedings</i>	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
THE SUPPORTS AND SERVICES SET OUT IN JOHN’S LAST AGREED-UPON IEP CONSTITUTES HIS STAY-PUT PLACEMENT	12
A. <i>An Educational Placement Under The IDEA For Purposes Of The Stay-Put Provision Is Determined By The Terms Of The IEP</i>	12
1. <i>This Interpretation Comports With The Statutory Provisions Of The IDEA</i>	12
2. <i>This Interpretation Is Consistent With The Position Of The Department Of Education</i>	14
3. <i>This Interpretation Is Consistent With The Case Law Interpreting The IDEA</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

*B. Co-Teaching Is Not Required For John’s Stay-Put Placement
Because This Methodology Is Not Specified In His Last
Agreed-Upon Eighth Grade IEP 21*

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alex R. v. Forrestville Valley Community Unit School District. No. 221</i> , 375 F.3d 603 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1009 (2004)	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16
<i>Board of Education of Community High School District No. 218 v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 1996)	17-18
<i>Board of Education of LaGrange School District No. 105 v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 184 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1999)	2-3
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	3, 10, 22, 24
<i>Butler v. Evans</i> , 225 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Cordrey v. Eukert</i> , 917 F.2d 1460 (6th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 938 (1991)	20
<i>CP v. Leon County School Board of Florida</i> , 2007 WL 1052607 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Board of Education of Murphysboro v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 41 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1994)	9-10
<i>Drinker by Drinker v. Colonial School District</i> , 78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Erikson v. Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 199 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	18, 21, 23
<i>Gabel ex rel. L.G. v. Board of Education of Hyde Park Central School District</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>Girty v. School District of Valley Grove</i> , 60 F. App'x 889 (3d Cir. 2002)	2

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Gregory K. v. Longview School District</i> , 811 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)	20-21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	12
<i>Irving Independent School District v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	16
<i>Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. Special Education Hearing Office</i> , 287 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Lachman v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 852 F.2d 290 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 925 (1988)	23
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Connecticut Department of Education</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Pardini v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 420 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1646 (2006)	2
<i>Rodiricus L. and Betty H. v. Waukegan School District No. 60</i> , 90 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>S.H. v. State-Operated School District of the City of Newark</i> , 336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	3-4
<i>Settlegoode v. Portland Public Schools</i> , 371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 979 (2004)	13
<i>Spilsbury v. District of Columbia</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2004)	19
<i>Susquenita School District v. Raelee S.</i> , 96 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Thomas v. Cincinnati Board of Education</i> , 918 F.2d 618 (6th Cir. 1990)	19

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Todd v. Duneland School Corporation, 299 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2002) 3

STATUTES:

Individuals With Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq* 2

 20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A) 3

 20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(C) 3

 20 U.S.C. 1401(14) 4, 13

 20 U.S.C. 1406 2

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4) 3

 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A) 3-4, 12-13

 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i) 4, 13

 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV) 13

 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B) 13

 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3)(A) 14

 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(4)(A) 4, 14

 20 U.S.C. 1415 5

 20 U.S.C. 1415(j) *passim*

 20 U.S.C. 1416 2

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. 300.320(a)(4)(ii) 4

34 C.F.R. 300.320 13

34 C.F.R. 300.324(b)(1)(i) 14

34 C.F.R. 300.518(a) 5

71 Fed. Reg. 46,755 (2006) 5

REGULATIONS (continued):

PAGE

*Assistance To States For The Education Of Children With Disabilities and the
Early Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers With Disabilities,
Final Regulations, Attachment 1 - Analysis of Comments and Changes,
64 Fed. Reg. 12,616 (1999) 15*
